
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2020 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: VIRTUAL MEETING 

 
Members: Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chair) 

Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Tijs Broeke 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Karina Dostalova 
Anne Fairweather 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Emma Cunnington  

tel. no.: 020 7332 1413 
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
Accessing the virtual public meeting 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/q6ZIywsWKGU 

 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 

location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do 

not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 

the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/q6ZIywsWKGU


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 7 September 
2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. RESETTING OF DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS 2020/21 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 16) 

 
5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.  
 
 

Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda 
 

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 7 September 
2020. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 20) 

 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

9. REPRIORITISATION OF 2020/21 APPROVED CAPITAL BIDS 
 
 a) Re-prioritisation of 2020/21 Approved Capital Bids Main Report   
  Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
  For Decision 

(Pages 21 - 30) 
 

 b) Artificial Grass Pitch Provision Wanstead Flats   
  To be read in conjunction with item 9a. 

 
  For Information 

(Pages 31 - 118) 
 

 c) Extract of Minute from 9 July 2020   
  To be read in conjunction with item 9a. 

 
  For Information 

(Pages 119 - 120) 
10. PROPOSAL TO ASSIST CITY OF LONDON INVESTMENT TENANTS FOR 

SEPTEMBER QUARTER RENTS 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 121 - 140) 

 
11. LONDON WALL MASTERPLAN: FUNDING FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND 

DEMOLITION OF BASTION HOUSE (CITY FUND) 
 

 Report of the City Surveyor.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 141 - 152) 

 
12. GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 
(TO FOLLOW) 
 

 For Discussion 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 7 September 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee held at Virtual Meeting on Monday, 7 September 2020 at 9.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chair) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Tijs Broeke 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Karina Dostalova 
Anne Fairweather 
 

Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
In Attendance 
Randall Anderson 
John Fletcher 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Deputy James Thomson 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
 
Officers: 
Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk’s 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlains 

John Barradell - Town Clerk & Chief Executive 

Andrew Carter - Director of Community & Children’s Services 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Emma Cunnington - Town Clerk’s 

Paul Friend - City Surveyors 

James Gibson - IT 

Nick Gill - City Surveyors 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Simon Latham - Town Clerk’s 

Nigel Lefton - Remembrancers 

Damian Nussbaum - Director of Innovation & Growth 

Bob Roberts - Director of Communications 

Simi Shah - Innovation and Growth 

Kate Smith - Town Clerk’s 

Stuart Wright - Innovation and Growth 

Peter Young - City Surveyors 

Carolyn Dwyer - Director of Built Environment 

Devika Persaud - Town Clerk’s 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Greg Moore - Town Clerk’s 

Jacqueline Eggleston - Open Spaces 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. The Sub-Committee were advised that Alderman 
Vincent Keaveny was running half an hour late. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2020 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

4. CLIMATE ACTION STRATEGY  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk outlining the 
proposed Climate Action Strategy.  
 
The Policy Chair introduced the report and focused on the importance of 
delivering a hallmark strategy for the future of the City but in the context of huge 
financial pressures. Deputy Keith Bottomley, Alderman Alison Gowman and 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark, who had been working closely on the strategy 
over the August then gave updates as follows:- 

• This strategy needed to be impactful, deliverable, and affordable. No 
services would be affected, nor major projects impacted. All decisions on 
this strategy would be forward-looking.  

• Member engagement was intensified through the Summer and the 
strategy would be considered by 8 committees in September to confirm 
their support for the onward development of the action plan. Externally, 
an engagement campaign has been run, which had received 2,500 
responses. 

• In terms of funding, work has been carried out to ensure that the source 
of funds had been identified before presenting the strategy. There would 
also be return on investment and cashflow to ensure it could be 
delivered. This model should be used for future strategies.  

 
Members asked for clarification on the governance process of this strategy, as 
some felt that more of the Open Spaces Committees should be consulted 
formally rather than just through a Chairs’ meeting. It was confirmed that the 
Policy and Resources Committee, at its June meeting, had previously approved 
that the governance of this strategy would sit with the Policy and Resources 
Committee meeting on 24 September, followed by the Court of Common 
Council meeting on 8 October. Some Members still felt that this governance 
structure did not allow committees to “buy-in” from a budgeting perspective. 
 
Following a question, the Director of Innovation and Growth and the 
Chamberlain agreed that the annual programme of projects had been reviewed 

Page 2



over the Summer and that this Sub-Committee would be considering the 
prioritisation of these projects at the meeting on 18 September.  
 
RESOLVED, that:- 

• The report, the draft strategy and the action sets by committee be noted. 
 

5. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Town Clerk detailing action taken 
in between meetings using delegated procedures. 
 
This report set out the action taken to agree two bids under the Capital Funding 
Scheme: 

1. Transportation Response to COVID19 Phase 3 
2. The CoLPAI Temporary Accommodation 

 
RESOLVED, that:- 

• The report be noted. 
 

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were three questions:-  
 
Project London 
A Member asked a question concerning the City Corporation’s engagement to 
help promote London’s status beyond Brexit. The Policy Chair asked the 
Director of Innovation and Growth to provide Members of the Public Relations 
and Economic Development Sub Committee an update on the work around 
“Project London”, undertaken in partnership with Oliver Wyman, at its next 
meeting.  
 
Assistance to Investment Tenants Paper 
The Chair of the Property Investment Board asked for an explanation as to why 
the paper concerning Assistance to Investment Tenants was circulated so late 
and why it was only marked for information. The Clerk explained that, despite 
receiving a paper on assistance to operational tenants in time for agenda 
publication, this particular paper had only been received two working days ago. 
Following a conversation with the Chair and Depuy Chairman of Resource 
Allocation Sub-Committee, and following confirmation from the Chamberlain 
that a delay on decision would not affect the quarter, it was agreed that this 
paper would be put to the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee for information 
at this stage with the full decision to be made at its meeting on the 18 
September.  
 
Member Return to Guildhall 
The Chair of the Establishment Committee advised the Sub-Committee that he 
had received notice of a question to be put to him at the next Court of Common 
Council meeting, relating to the lack of Member involvement in decisions 
concerning their return to the Guildhall. The Town Clerk explained that the 
situation was fluid, and communication to Members was happening as regularly 
as possible. He also assured the Sub-Committee that work was being carried 

Page 3



out at pace to fit out the committee rooms for hybrid meetings, as well as 
bringing staff back to the office.  
 
  
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No. Paragraph No. 
9-10 3 
11, 14 3, 4 
 

9. NOTE OF INFORMAL MEETING  
The Sub-Committee received the note of the informal meeting held on 23 July 
2020. 
 

10. ASSISTANCE TO TENANTS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor setting out 
recommendations on how the City Corporation could financially support City of 
London operational tenants for the September quarter. 
 

11. REVIEWS TIMELINE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Town Clerk setting out the 
timelines of the various internal reviews. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of urgent business:- 

• Assistance to Investment Tenants for the September Quarter 
 

14. CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX: CLIMATE ACTION STRATEGY  
The Sub-Committee considered a confidential appendix relating to the Climate 
Action Strategy. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 10.43 am 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Cunnington 
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee(s): 
Resource Allocation Sub Committee – For decision 

Date(s): 
18 September 2020 
 
 

Subject: 
Resetting of departmental Budgets 2020/21  

Public 
 

Report of: 
Chamberlain 

For Decision 

Report author: 
Julie Smith 

 
  

Summary 
 

On 23rd July Members of this Committee instructed officers to undertake an in-year 
re-budgeting exercise to assist in repairing the damage to the City’s budgets arising 
from the COVID-19 pandemic. This was seen as a vital step in ensuring that we put 
our finances on a sustainable footing for the Medium Term. 
 
This report sets out the approach taken by officers and recommends budget 
adjustments totalling £15.6m to some departmental local risk budgets to address the 
deficit in lost income due to the COVID-19 pandemic, and set realistic budgets that 
Chief officers can be held to this financial year (2020/21). 
 
The mitigating steps leading up to the recommended budget adjustments include a 
thorough year end budget forecast exercise as at the end of July, informed by 
bilateral meetings between the Chamberlain and Chief Officers, reaching a common 
understanding of the need for tight budgeting. This tight budgeting has resulted in 
expenditure savings in local risk budgets of £21.3m, partially offsetting an income 
deficit of (£39.2m). 
 
The impact of COVID-19 stands at around (£28.4m) across all risks and funds of 
which (£17.9m) relates to Chief Officers local risk budgets. We are hopeful of 
recovering an estimated £13.6m from the government’s compensation for lost fees 
and charges of 75p in the pound net of associated expenditure reductions which will 
be used to offset the appropriate budget adjustments.  The remaining City Fund 
COVID deficit would then need to be covered by scaling back the planned addition to 
the major projects reserve. 
 
Further steps proposed are to maintain recruitment controls, including the use of 
Consultants, aligned to the roll out of the Target Operating Model (TOM) yet to be 
announced and continue to press for further savings where possible to preserve the 
reserves position.  Any residual COVID deficit will then be covered, in the case of 
City Fund, through an offsetting reduction in the Reserve. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Recommendation(s) 
 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the steps already taken by officers to reduce the financial impact of the 
COVID-19 pandemic. 

• Endorse the adjusted departmental budgets totalling £15.6m for onward 
approval of the Court of Common Council. 

• Approve proposals to continue working with departments to identify further 
savings where possible. 

• Approve continuation of recruitment controls aligned to the TOM which may 
give further savings in the year. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
 
1. At the meeting of your committee on 23rd July 2020 Members instructed officers 

to carry out a re budgeting exercise in the Autumn to assist in repairing the 
unprecedented damage to the City’s budgets arising from the COVID-19 
pandemic. This was seen as a vital step in ensuring that we put our finances on a 
sustainable footing for the Medium Term. 
 

2. The following mitigating actions have been undertaken: - 
 

• Restriction of carry forwards from 2019/20 to protect the reserves position; 
 

• Recruitment controls; requiring a business case to recruit agreed by the 
Town Clerk 

 

• A review of high value contracts with City Procurement to see where any 
possible savings could be achieved and on-going monitoring to ensure 
value for money 
 

• An in-depth departmental re-forecasting exercise undertaken as at the end 
of July, crystallising expenditure reductions to limit COVID impact; 
 

• Collaborative bi-lateral meetings between the Chamberlain and Chief 
Officers took place resulting in a common understanding of the need for 
continued tight budgeting; 

 

• Member bi-laterals (Chair/Deputy Chairman of RA Sub) with some Service 
Committee Chairmen and Chief Officers. 

 

• A review of the Cyclical Works Programme (CWP) with the City Surveyor 
as unlikely to complete a significant amount of work in year due to 
suspension during the lockdown period; and  

Page 8



 

• Seeking government funding where possible through compensation on lost 
fees and charges of 75p in the pound on City Fund income. 

 
 
Current Position 
 
3. Despite the mitigating actions being taken, we face, as a result of COVID-19, a 

major challenge to the health of our finances. The forecast deficit at the end of 
July currently stands at (£28.4m) across the funds before government 
compensation for income lost from fees and charges. The breakdown by fund 
across both central and local risk is (£16.8m) City Fund, (£7.0m) City’s Cash and 
(£4.6m) Bridge House Estates. 
 

4. For Chief officers’ cash limited budgets, a year-end forecast over spend of 
(£17.9m) is forecast against a budget of (£247.9m) (7.2%).  

 
5. The table below shows the high-level year end forecast position for Chief officer’s 

local risk budgets by fund 
 

£’000 Original 
budget 
2020/21 

Latest budget 
202/21 
(including 
carry 
forwards) 

Forecast as 
at end of July 

Variance 

City Fund (CF) 
(excl. Police) 

(72,503)  (74,668)  (87,919) (13,251) 

City’s Cash 
(CC) 

(43,679)  (43,967)  (48,206)   (4,239) 

Bridge House 
Estates (BHE) 

  (6,186)    (6,186)    (8,741)   (2,555) 

Guildhall 
Administration 
(GA) 

(37,938)  (38,206)   (39,611)   (1,405) 

Total 
(excluding 
Police) 

(160,306) (163,027) (184,477)  (21,450) 

Police  (84,884)  (84,884)    (81,350)     3,534 

Grand Total (245,190) (247,911)   (265,827)  (17,916) 

 
 

6. The forecast position comprises a reduction in income of (£39.2m) on an income 
budget of £294m, partially offset by a reduction of £21.3m on budgeted 
expenditure of (£542.1m); demonstrating the action taken by Chief Officers to 
reduce expenditure to limit the impact as far as possible of reductions in income. 

 
7. Chief officers’ variances against net local risk budgets are shown in the chart 

below. The detailed breakdown by Chief Officer by Fund is shown at Appendix 1.
[...]
ects. 
 

28.  The proposed COVID adjustments to Chief Officers local risk budgets total 
£15.6m (£14m City Fund and £1.6m City’s Cash). The £14m City Fund 
adjustment can be met by scaling back the addition to the major projects reserve 
to £13.3m. The City Cash adjustment of £1.6m can be funded but will impact the 
net asset position. 

 
Conclusion 
 
29.  Despite the mitigating actions being taken, we face, as a result of COVID-19, a 

major challenge to the health of our finances. Proposals to reset budgets for 
Chief Officers most impacted by loss of local risk income will provide realistic 
budgets for them to be held to. 

 
Appendices 
 

• Appendix 1 – Chief Officers local risk end of year forecast at end of July 2020 
by fund 

 
Background Papers 

• Briefing 2 – Financial impact of COVID 19 – Finance Committee 19 May 2020 
 
Julie Smith 
Acting Deputy Director of Financial Services 
 
T: 07714637088 
E: Julie.smith@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 13

mailto:Julie.smith@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



End of July 2020 - Chief officers year end forecast Local Risk Budgets Appendix 1 

 

 

Original Chief Officer Latest Forecast

Budget Budget

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 %

City Fund

(1,755) Chamberlain (1,755) (1,420) 335 19%

(5,117) City Surveyor (5,240) (5,109) 131 2%

(11,168) Director of Community and Children's Services (12,791) (12,975) (184) (1%)

(2,199) Director of Markets and Consumer Protection (2,240) (2,697) (457) (20%)

564 Director of Open Spaces 564 712 148 26%

(20,196) Director of the Built Environment (20,243) (20,553) (310) (2%)

(402)
Executive Director Mansion House and Old 

Bailey
(242) (531) (289) (120%)

(17,165) Managing Director, Barbican Centre (17,389) (29,841) (12,452) (72%)

(15,065) Town Clerk (15,332) (15,504) (172) (1%)

(72,503) Total City Fund (excluding Police) (74,668) (87,919) (13,251) (18%)

0%

City's Cash 0%

(99) Chamberlain (99) (174) (75) (76%)

(16,228) City Surveyor (16
[...]
nk



Document is Restricted

Page 21

Agenda Item 9a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 9b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

Agenda Item 9c
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 121

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Resetting of departmental Budgets 2020/21
	Appendix 1 Chief officers forecast local risk budgets at end July 2020 final

	8 Non-Public Minutes
	9a Re-prioritisation of 2020/21 Approved Capital Bids Main Report
	Copy of Re-prioritisation of Approved Capital Bids - May 2020 RASC Final

	9b Artificial Grass Pitch Provision Wanstead Flats
	Wansted App Phase 1 Report
	Copy of Wanstead Football  Fitness Business Plan FV
	Wansted App Sport England Facilities Costs

	9c Extract of Minute from 9 July 2020
	10 Proposal to Assist City of London Investment Tenants for September Quarter Rents
	20200819 Property Investment Board non-public minutes draft

	11 London Wall Masterplan: Funding for Planning Permission and Demolition of Bastion House (City Fund)



Minutes of the meeting


RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 18 September 2020  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 18 

September 2020 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Tijs Broeke 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Karina Dostalova 
Anne Fairweather 
 

Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
In Attendance 
Randall Anderson 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Graeme Harrower 
Brian Mooney (Chief Commoner) 
Deputy James Thomson 
Oliver Sells 
Jeremy Simons 
 
Officers: 
John Barradell 
Peter Lisley 
Angela Roach 
Lorraine Brook 

- Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
- Assistant Town Clerk 
- Assistant Town Clerk  
- Town Clerk’s Department 

Gregory Moore 
Devika Persaud 
Alex Redman 
Simon Latham 
Peter Kane  
Caroline Al-Beyerty 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- The Chamberlain 
- Chamberlain’s Department  

Dianne Merrifield - Chamberlain’s Department  

Ellen Wentworth - Chamberlain’s Department  

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Paul Wright - Remembrancer’s Department  

Carolyn Dwyer 
Bob Roberts  
Nicholas Gill  
Peter Young 

- Director, Built Environment  
- Director, Communications 
- City surveyor’s Department  
- City Surveyor’s Department 

Neil Robbie - City Surveyor’s Department  



Andrew Cross - City Surveyor’s Department  

Gerry Kiefer 
Laura Lawson 
Jacqueline Eggleston 

- Open Spaces Department  
- Open Spaces Department 
- Open Spaces Department  

 
 
[The order of business for the meeting was amended following publication of 
the agenda, as set out below]. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Tijs Broeke declared a declaration in respect of item 6(a) due to his position as 
Chair of the CoLAT Board and its Standards and Accountability Committee, 
and his membership of the Finance Committee of the Museum of London. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th September 2020 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

4. RESETTING OF DEPARTMENTAL BUDGETS 2020/21  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain outlining the 
approach taken by officers in response to this Sub-Committee’s request in July, 
to undertaken an in-year re-budgeting exercise to assist in repairing the impact 
on the City’s budgets arising from the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
The Chamberlain introduced the repot before Members and outlined the 
recommended budget adjustments totalling £15.6m to some departmental local 
risk budgets in order to address the deficit in lost income and set realistic 
budgets that Chief officers could be held to in the 2020/21 financial year. He 
stressed that there had been constructive and positive engagement on these 
issues to date through bi-lateral meetings held between the Chamberlain and 
Chief Officers and good progress had been made.  
  
Reference was made to the significant impact on the Open Spaces budgets as 
a result of COVID-19 and the huge visitor numbers that were experienced at 
the height of the pandemic. Arising from this, some concern was expressed 
regarding income generation and the department’s ability to increase funding. 
Clarification was sought in respect of the corporate approach to events related 
income generation. The Chamberlain responded that there had been a 
significant impact on the Remembrancer’s Department in terms of loss of 
income due to limited private event hire and thus several adjustments had been 
suggested. Members were advised that, having considered the Open Spaces in 
the round, a slight adjustment had been made to the budget covering Epping 
Forest. The Chair noted the comments made and the Chamberlain undertook 
to follow up on the request for greater clarity, in due course, about the 
corporate approach to the loss of income as a result of a decline in events.  
 



Members acknowledged the progress that had been made despite the 
remaining risks and uncertainties, the key ones being around rents and the 
Barbican where estimates on recovery remained very uncertain. The Deputy 
Chairman commented on the need for a greater degree of financial discipline 
than ever before and the importance of a collaborative approach to help close 
the deficit across the budget span; identify and make savings where possible; 
and control spending.  
 
RESOLVED, that:- 
 
(i) Members note the steps already taken by officers to 

reduce the financial impact of the COVID-19 pandemic; 
(ii) endorse the adjusted departmental budgets totalling 

£15.6m for onward 
approval of the Court of Common Council; 

(iii) approve proposals to continue working with departments to 
identify further savings where possible; and  

approve continuation of recruitment controls aligned to the Target Operating 
Model (TOM) which may give further savings in the year. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
With the Chair’s consent, the following items of urgent business were 
considered by the Cub-Committee.  
 
6(a) 2020/21 Revenue Budget Setting Process 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain relative to the proposed 
high-level approach to setting the 2021/22 revenue budgets.  
 
With reference to the report and when the decision had been made that a 12% 
reduction across the services be implemented, the Chamberlin confirmed, through the 
Chair, that Members had considered the matter at the Resource Allocation Away-Day 
and it was thereafter subsequently agreed by the Sub-Committee ahead of the recess.  
 
A query was raised regarding how the views of institutions and bodies such as the 
Museum of London and COLAT, where their legal responsibilities were an important 
timetabling factor, would be taken into account. The Chamberlin responded that all 
institutions would be considered through the relevant governance forums and lead 
service committees as appropriate.  
 
With reference to the potential release of funding across the medium term for Build 
Back Better/ Climate Action Strategy purposes, it was noted that cash floes across the 
funds had been looked at closely and it was now clear that, in relation the delivering 
the Climate Action Strategy, it would not be possible to achieve this until 2027 rather 
than 2025. It was felt that this target date was now affordable and achievable.  
 

RESOLVED, that:- 
 



(i) Members Note the extremely challenging financial context 
for 21/22 budget setting, as discussed at recent Resource Allocation Sub 
Committees and the transition period to a new target operating model 
(TOM); 

(ii) Approve the proposed approach to set financial envelopes 
for each Service Committee to prioritise their own service delivery 
through the business planning process later in the year; and 

(iii) Approve the proposed approach using bilateral meetings 
with service committee chairmen to inform the reduced budgetary 
envelopes in 21/22, together with a report back to the December meeting 
of RASC on proposed allocations. 

 
 
6(b)  GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
[This item was previously marked on the agenda as a non-public item of business at 
Item 12 but moved into public session ahead of the meeting.] 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk relative to Lord Lisvane’s 
Governance Review which was conducted at the request of the Court of Common 
Council as of autumn 2019.  
 
The Chair reminded Members that the purpose of the Town Clerk’s report was for the 
Sub-Committee to agree how, given the number of recommendations put forward by 
Lord Lisvane, this next phase of the Review could best be conducted in a structured, 
clear and methodical manner.  Members agreed the proposal set out in the report, with 
a series of meetings scheduled between October and December to allow for detailed 
exploration of the recommendations and widespread Member consultation. Whilst 
noting that there may be some recommendations that could be implemented in a 
timely manner, such as the standards arrangements whereby there was widespread 
agreement across the Court that action on this matter should be a priority, the Sub-
Committee did not wish this next phase of the Review to be unnecessarily rushed. 
Some Members stressed the importance of wider consultation on the 
recommendations with the Court’s co-opted members and external representatives 
who served across a broad range of committees and sub-committees and whose 
expertise and understanding of specific areas could usefully inform any next steps.  
 
In terms of timings and implementation of any recommendations, following extensive 
face-face consultation (as opposed to via further written feedback), it was agreed that 
implementation as of April 2021 was not viable but, where possible, recommendations 
would be implemented before April 2022. To ensure that all Members were clear about 
the next phase of the Review and how Members, co-optees and external 
representatives would be engaged in that process, it was agreed that the Town Clerk 
would liaise with Sheriff Christopher Hayward (Deputy Chair, Policy & Resources 
Committee) to work up a clear road map of meetings and the issues that would be 
considered at each meeting. He suggested that, where necessary, additional virtual 
meetings be scheduled to allow for smaller groups of individuals to discuss the issues.  
 
A view was expressed that Lord Lisvane’s report was the culmination of Member 
consultation and, given the recommendations therein, the Court should look to be 
radical and implement significant changes to its operation and overall governance 
framework. Whilst there was agreement that the next phase of the Review should not 
be drawn out, given the complexity and diversity of the organisation, and its breadth of 



activities in different contexts, it was clear that some of the recommendations would 
not work and thus a careful exploration of each recommendation was required.  
 
The Chair, in closing, thanked Lord Lisvane for the detailed work undertaken in respect 
of the Governance Review and the recommendations before Members. 
 
RESOLVED, that:- 
 
(i) Lord Lisvane’s Governance Review report be received; 
(ii) the next phase of the process be finalised by the Town Clerk in consultation 

with Sheriff Christopher Hayward (Deputy Chair, Policy and resources 
Committee) on the basis of the proposed approach as set out in paragraphs 8-
18 of the report; with a clear timetable for consultation and widespread 
engagement and consultation with all Members of the Court and the Court’s co-
opted and external members between October and December 2020; 

(iii)     the Sub-Committee’s thanks to Lord Lisvane, for his efforts in conducting the 
Review, be placed on record.  

 
6(C)   FRASER REVIEW- UPDATE  
The Chair advised Members that following an initial joint meeting of the Policy and 
Resources and Establishment Committees, which had resulted in a good discussion, a 
further meeting had been expected to take place in September. Members were 
advised that the date for that next meeting would be confirmed at the earliest 
opportunity.  

 
7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED, that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No. Paragraph No. 
8-10 3 
 

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 7 
September 2020 were approved as a correct record, subject to an amendment 
to the minute in relation to item 10: (Assistance to Tenants). 
 

9. REPRIORITISATION OF 2020/21 APPROVED CAPITAL BIDS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain relative to a re-
prioritisation of 2020/21 approved capital bids. 
 

10. ARTIFICIAL GRASS PITCH PROVISION WANSTEAD FLATS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces, which 
was read in conjunction with item 9. 
 

11. EXTRACT OF MINUTE FROM 9 JULY 2020  
The Sub-Committee received the minute extract, which was read in conjunction 
with item 9. 
 



12. PROPOSAL TO ASSIST CITY OF LONDON INVESTMENT TENANTS FOR 
SEPTEMBER QUARTER RENTS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor relative to tenant 
support packages. 
 

13. LONDON WALL MASTERPLAN: FUNDING FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 
AND DEMOLITION OF BASTION HOUSE (CITY FUND)  
This item was withdrawn. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was none. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12:57pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Lorraine Brook 
Lorraine.brook@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


